The Company buys and sells derivatives, and also incurs financial liabilities, in order to manage market
risks. Generally, SM‐SAAM seeks to apply hedge accounting in order to manage volatility in profit or
loss resulting from net exposure of assets and liabilities in foreign currency, mainly in foreign currency.

The Company regularly evaluates the profitability of its business, in accordance with market changes
that might significantly affect the Company’s profitability, as the closure of the Line Brokerage and
Container Deposit activities in the Chilean Central area, added to the closure of the logistic operations
in Brazil and Uruguay, all of these generated at the end of 2015.

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

41

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

c) Market risk, continued

c.1) Interest rate risk and sensitivity analysis

Interest rate risk arises mainly from sources of financing that exposed the Company to variable interest
rates indexed on the London Inter‐Bank Off Rate ("LIBOR”).

At every year‐end, the financial instruments of SM‐SAAM and its subsidiary, subject to changes in
rates, is as follows:

As of December 31, 2016

Debtor entity Acquirer
Total
Debt

Interest rate
agreed

Effective tax
rate

Financial cost for
the period

ThUS$

Sensitivity analysis
finance costs

+100 bp
ThUS$

Sensitivity analysis
finance costs

-100 bp
ThUS$

Iquique Terminal Internacional
S.A. Banco Estado 6,070 Libor 180+2.5% 3.93% 260 326 194

SAAM S.A.
Banco Santander
Chile 24,948 Libor 30+2.1% 2.85% 828 1,119 537

Inarpi S.A. Banco Santander 7,092 Libor +1.8% 3.12% 14 18 10

SAAM Remolques S. A. de C. V.
Corpbanca New Yor
Branch 40,837 Libor 180+3% 3.91% 1,661 2,086 1,236

Total fixed rate financial
liabilities  78,947   2,749 3,549 1,977
Total interest-bearing financial
liabilities (Notes 22.1 and 22.2)  240,779
Proportion of financial
liabilities with variable rate  32.79%

As of December 31, 2015

Debtor Entity Acquirer
Total
Debt

Interest rate
agreed

Effective tax
rate

Financial cost for
the period

ThUS$

Sensitivity analysis
finance costs

+100 bp
ThUS$

Sensitivity analysis
finance costs

-100 bp
ThUS$

Iquique Terminal Internacional
S.A. Banco Estado 9,079 Libor 180+2.5% 3.08% 316 419 213

SAAM S.A.
Banco Santander
Chile 34,911 Libor 180+1.48% 2.33% 762 1,089 435

SAAM S.A. Banco Estado 25,002 Libor 90+0.83% 1.22% 147 267 27

SAAM Remolques S. A. de C. V.
Corpbanca New
York Branch 40,732 Libor 180+3% 3.44% 1,445 1,865 1,025

Total fixed rate financial
liabilities  109,724   2,670 3,640 1,700
Total interest-bearing financial
liabilities (Notes 22.1 and 22.2)  211,480
Proportion of financial
liabilities with variable rate  51.88%

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

42

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

c) Market risk, continued

c.1) Interest rate risk and sensitivity analysis, continued

The method used to determine the effect of interest rate variations for floating rate financial
instruments that are not hedged is by increasing the interest rate by 100 basis points in order to
determine an adjusted rate and its effect at each period‐end.

As of December 31, 2016, liabilities at variable interest rates amounted to ThUS$ 78,957 (ThUS$

[…]

Effects on profit or loss  Effect on Equity (1)

 Assets Liabilities
Net

position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate  Assets Liabilities
Net

position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate
Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$  ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Ch$ 34,280 (33,154) 1,126 (102) 125  122,655 (8,481) 114,174 (10,380) 12,687
CAD ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐  68,784 (31,294) 37,490 (3,408) 4,166
MXP 30,214 (19,788) 10,426 (948) 1,158  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Effects on profit or loss (1,050) 1,283  Effect on Equity (13,788) 16,853
(1) The effect of the exchange rate variation is recorded against equity, in translation reserves.

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

43

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

d) Currency sensitivity, continued

As of December 31, 2015 the foreign currency exposure exercise is presented as follows:

 Effects on profit or loss  Effect on Equity (1)

 Assets Liabilities
Net

position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate  Assets Liabilities
Net

position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate
Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$  ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

Ch$ 42,401 (51,736) (9,335) 849 (1,037)  120,915 (9,450) 111,465 (10,133) 12,385
CAD ‐ ‐ ‐   66,941 (33,703) 33,238 (3,022) 3,693
MXP 29,929 (25,006) 4,923 (448) 547  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐

Effect on profit or loss 401 (490)  Effect on Equity (13,155) 16,078
(1) The effect of the exchange rate variation is recorded against equity, in translation reserves.

The variables used to calculate the currency sensitivities for 2016 and 2015 are as follows:

 2016  2015

Currency Exchange rate
+10% Exchange
rate variation

‐10% Exchange rate
variation  Exchange rate

+10% Exchange
rate variation

‐10% Exchange rate
variation

Ch$ 669.47 736.42 602.52  710.16 781.18 639.14
MXP 20.6273 22.6900 18.5645  17.3404 19.0744 15.6064
CAD 1.3433 1.4776 1.2090  1.3884 1.5272 1.2496

The effects recorded in equity correspond to the conversion effect of those companies whose
functional currency is equivalent to the currency of the country in which they operate, considering the
conversion criteria established in IAS 21.

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARY

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

44

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

d) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect losses resulting from a variety of causes associated to
the processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure of the Company and to external factors other